

No. 22-30019

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATORY COUNCIL; GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION; ROBIN CARNAHAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF GENERAL SERVICES, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF FLORIDA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, IOWA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida
HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
DANIEL W. BELL
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
JAMES H. PERCIVAL
Deputy Attorney General of Legal Policy
NATALIE P. CHRISTMAS
Assistant Attorney General of Legal Policy
The Capitol, Pl-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS.	5
a. The Executive Order is ultra vires.	5
1. Neither § 101 nor § 121 authorize a vaccine mandate.....	6
2. The Executive Order conflicts with Congress’s decision to delegate authority to the FAR Council and GSA, not the President, to create procurement regulations.	10
3. Congress has not ratified the government’s interpretation of FPASA.....	13
4. The President failed to show that the mandate promotes economy and efficiency.	15
5. The Executive Order does not merely “direct” agency officials, and if it did, that would raise several new problems.	17
b. The government’s implementation of the Executive Order suffers from myriad other deficiencies.	19
1. The government is unlawfully incorporating contractual requirements through FAQs that were not approved by the OMB Director.....	19
2. The OMB determination must go through notice and comment under 41 U.S.C. § 1707.	21
3. The OMB determination is arbitrary and capricious.	24
II. THE OTHER FACTORS FAVOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	10, 14, 15
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	9
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	8
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	9
<i>Cent. United Life, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2015)	26
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	14
<i>Contractors Ass’n of Eastern Pennsylvania v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971)	14
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	13
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	25
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	21, 25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	7, 11
<i>Farkas v. Tex. Instrument, Inc.</i> , 375 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1967).....	13, 14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9
<i>Florida v. Nelson</i> , No. 8:21-cv-2524, 2021 WL 6108948 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2021)	passim
<i>Food Marketing Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	13

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 21, 22

Georgia v. Biden,
 No. 1:21-cv-163, 2021 WL 5779939 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 7)..... 5

In re MCP No. 165,
 21 F. 4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021) 8

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
 355 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 8

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. Ammon,
 209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 12

Kentucky v. Biden, 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022).....passim

Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Friedman,
 639 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1981)..... 14, 15

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA,
 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 22, 23

Medellin v. Texas,
 552 U.S. 491 (2008)..... 13

Michigan v. EPA,
 576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 25

Missouri v. Biden,
 No. 4:21-cv-1300-DDN, 2021 WL 5998204 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2021) 5

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 24, 25

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. NHTSA,
 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018) 23

Navajo Refining Co., L.P. v. United States,
 58 Fed. Cl. 2009 (2003) 17

NFIB v. Dep’t of Labor,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... 3

Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.,
 310 U.S. 113 (1940)..... 11

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 10

UAW-Labor Employment & Training Corp. v. Chao,
 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 14

Vencor, Inc. v. Webb,
 829 F. Supp. 244 (N.D. Ill. 1993)..... 27

Vorcheimer v. Phila. Owners Ass’n,
 903 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2018) 8

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 5

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 11

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 301.....passim
 3 U.S.C. § 302..... 12
 5 U.S.C. § 104..... 12
 5 U.S.C. § 551..... 21
 5 U.S.C. § 553..... 22
 5 U.S.C. § 3302..... 11
 5 U.S.C. § 7301..... 11
 5 U.S.C. § 7321..... 22
 10 U.S.C. § 836..... 11
 18 U.S.C. § 3496 11
 32 U.S.C. § 110..... 11
 40 U.S.C. § 101.....passim
 40 U.S.C. § 121.....passim
 40 U.S.C. § 501..... 7
 40 U.S.C. § 603..... 11
 41 U.S.C. § 133..... 12
 41 U.S.C. § 1303 11, 12
 41 U.S.C. § 1707passim
 Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-312 1
 Tex. Health & Safety Code § 161.0085..... 1
 § 381.00317, Fla. Stat 1

Regulations

Determination of the Acting OMB Director Regarding the Revised Safer Federal
 Workforce Task Force Guidance for Federal Contractors and the Revised
 Economy & Efficiency Analysis,
 86 Fed. Reg. 63,418 (Nov. 16, 2021)passim
 Determination of the Promotion of Economy and Efficiency in Federal Contracting
 Pursuant to Executive Order No. 14042, 86 Fed. Reg. 53,691 (Sept. 28, 2021) .4, 19
 Exec. Order No. 14042, Ensuring Adequate COVID Safety Protocols for Federal
 Contractors, 86 Fed. Reg. 50,985 (Sept. 9, 2021).....passim

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 81-670 7

Hung Fu Tseng et al., Effectiveness of mRNA-1273 against SARS-CoV-2 omicron and delta variants, medRxiv (2022 preprint)..... 16

Jordan Burrows, Employees Not Given Exemption Prefer to Quit Job Than Get COVID Vaccine, Poll Shows, Salt Lake City ABC4.com (Sept. 15, 2021) 16

Liz Hamel et al., KFF COVID-19 Vaccine Monitor: October 2021, KFF (Oct. 28, 2021) 24

Madeline Holcombe & Christina Maxouris, Fully vaccinated people who get a Covid-19 breakthrough infection can transmit the virus, CDC chief says, CNN (Aug. 6, 2021) 16
